Table 1 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003
Number of grantees meeting 1, 2, or 3 of its performance standards
(Excludes grantees selecting the grantee-determined measure)
Note: Some grantees listed as NOT meeting did not have their performance
assessed on one or more measures, due to invalid data on their CSPR

The FREQ Procedure

Number of standards met

Cumulative Cumulative

nummet Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Grantees that did not meet any standard 2 1.39 2 1.39
Grantees that met just one standard 10 6.94 12 8.33
Grantees that met two standards 37 25.69 49 34.03
Grantees that met three standards 95 65.97 144 100.00



Table 2 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003
Number of grantees meeting overall requirements
--Met at least 2 of 3 measures AND the 25-10-10 rule--
(Excludes grantees selecting the grantee-determined measure

The FREQ Procedure

Met all requirements

Cumulative Cumulative
Overall Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Did NOT meet all requirements 12 8.33 12 8.33
MET all requirements 132 91.67 144 100.00

Note: Some grantees listed as NOT meeting did not have their performance
assessed on one or more measures, due to invalid data on their CSPR.
Grantees are coded as meeting the 25-10-10 rule if they served at least 25% of
terminees with one of their measures and 10% on another measure they met



Grant

Table 3

List of grantees NOT meeting overall requirements
--Did not meet performance on 2 measures or did not meet 25-10-10 rule--
Y=met std, N=not met, - = could not be determined
(Excludes grantees selecting the grantee-determined measure)

number State Grantee

10347
10358
10364
10367
10363
10390
10417
10422
10444
10521
10476
10520

AK
AZ
AZ
AZ
CA
KS
MT
NE
NY
OK
OK
OK

Maniilagq Manpower Incorporated

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona Incorporated

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community

White Mountain Apache Tribe

Quechan Indian Tribe

United Tribes of Kansas And South East Nebraska 1Inc.
Crow Tribe of Indians

Omaha Tribe of Nebraska

Native American Community Services of Erie And Niagara
Native American Resource Center 1Inc.

Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma

Wyandotte Tribe of Oklahoma

Note: Some grantees listed as NOT meeting did not have their performance
assessed on one or more measures, due to invalid data on their CSPR.
Grantees are coded as meeting the 25-10-10 rule if they served at least 25% of
terminees with one of their measures and 10% on another measure they met
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Grant

Table 4: Grantee-by-Grantee Summary
Did the grantee meet its first, second, third
measures, the 25_10_10 rule, and overall requirements?

Note: A - indicates that performance could not be calculated
(Excludes grantees selecting the grantee-determined measure)

number State Grantee

10338
10345
10347
10351
10335
10336
10368
10352
10353
10354
10355
10357
10356
10358
10359
10360
10361
10362
10364
10365
10366
10367
10369
10370
10371
10372
10363
10373
10374
10375
10376
10377
10378
10379
10380
10381
10382
10384
10388
10389
10390
10391
10395
10396
10392
10397
10398
10399
10517
10400
10401
10402
10403
10405
10406
10408
10412
10411

AK
AK
AK
AK
AL
AL
AR
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
co
co
co
DE
FL
FL
HI
IN
KS
KS
LA
MA
MA
ME
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MN
MN
MN
MN
MO
MS

Arctic Slope Native Association Limited

Kenaitze Indian Tribe

Maniilagq Manpower Incorporated

Tanana Chiefs Conference Inc.

Inter-Tribal Council of Alabama

Poarch Band of Creek Indians

American Indian Center of Arkansas 1Inc.
Affiliation of Arizona Indian Centers Inc.
American Indian Association of Tucson

Colorado River Indian Tribes

Gila River Indian Community

Hopi Tribal Council

Hualapai Tribe

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona Incorporated
Native Americans For Community Action Inc.
Navajo Nation

Pascua Yaqui Tribe

Phoenix Indian Center Inc.

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community

San Carlos Apache Tribe

Tohono O Odham Nation

White Mountain Apache Tribe

California Indian Manpower Consortium

Candelaria American Indian Council

Indian Human Resources Center

Northern California Indian Development Council 1Inc.
Quechan Indian Tribe

Southern California Indian Center 1Inc.

Tule River Tribal Council

United Indian Nations 1Inc.

Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Education And Development 1Inc.
Denver Indian Center Inc.

Southern Ute Indian Tribe

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe

Nanticoke Indian Association 1Inc.

Florida Governors Council On Indian Affairs Inc.
Miccosukee Corporation

Alu Like 1Inc.

American Indian Center of Indiana Inc.
Mid-American All Indian Center Incorporated
United Tribes of Kansas And South East Nebraska Inc.
Inter-Tribal Council of Louisiana 1Inc.
Mashpee-Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council 1Inc.
North American Indian Center of Boston Incorporated
Penobscot Nation

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa And Chippewa Indians
Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan 1Inc.

Michigan Indian Employment And Training Services 1Inc.

North American Indian Association of Detroit
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians
Southeastern Michigan Indians 1Inc.

American Indian Opportunities Inc.

Fond Du Lac Reservation

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe

Minneapolis American Indian Center

American Indian Council

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians

Met 1st Met 2nd Met 3rd
measure? measure? measure?
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Y
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Grant

Table 4: Grantee-by-Grantee Summary
Did the grantee meet its first, second, third
measures, the 25_10_10 rule, and overall requirements?

Note: A - indicates that performance could not be calculated
(Excludes grantees selecting the grantee-determined measure)

number State Grantee

10413
10415
10414
10417
10419
10420
10447
10448
10449
10450
10451
10452
10453
10455
10458
10456
10421
10422
10427
10428
10430
10431
10432
10433
10434
10435
10429
10437
10439
10440
10441
10424
10425
10442
10444
10443
10445
10459
10460
10461
10463
10465
10467
10468
10470
10471
10472
10521
10474
10476
10477
10519
10478
10520
10480
10481
10482
10483

MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
ND
ND
ND
NE
NE
NJ
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NV
NV
NY
NY
NY
NY
OH
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OR
OR
OR
PA

Assiniboine And Sioux Tribes

B.C. of The Chippewa Cree Tribe

Blackfeet Tribal Business Council

Crow Tribe of Indians

Montana United Indian Association

Northern Cheyenne Tribe

Cumberland County Association For Indian People
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians

Guilford Native American Association

Haliwa - Saponi Tribe Inc.

Lumbee Regional Development Association Inc.
Metrolina Native American Association

North Carolina Commission On Indian Affairs
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians
United Tribes Technical College

Indian Center 1Inc.

Omaha Tribe of Nebraska

Powhatan Renape Nation

Alamo Navajo School Board

Eight Northern Indian Pueblo Council

Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos Inc.
Jicarilla Apache Tribe

Mescalero Apache Tribe

National Indian Youth Council

Pueblo of Acoma

Pueblo of Isleta

Pueblo of Taos

Ramah Navajo School Board Inc.

Santa Clara Indian Pueblo Tribal Government
Santo Domingo Tribe

Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc.

Las Vegas Indian Center 1Inc.

American Indian Community House 1Inc.
Native American Community Services of Erie And Niagara
Native American Cultural Center Inc.

St Regis Mohawk Tribe

North American Indian Cultural Center Inc.
Absentee Shawnee Tribe

Caddo Indian Tribe of Oklahoma

Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma

Creek Nation Of Oklahoma

Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma
Inter-Tribal Council of Northeast Oklahoma
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma

Native American Resource Center Inc.

Otoe - Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma

Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma

Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma

United Urban Indian Council 1Inc.

Wyandotte Tribe of Oklahoma

Confederated Tribes of The Umatilla Indian Reservation
Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs
Organization of Forgotten Americans Inc.
Council of Three Rivers
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number State Grantee

10484
10485
10486
10487
10488
10491
10518
10492
10493
10494
10495
10496
10498
10497
10499
10522
10501
10502
10503
10504
10505
10506
10508
10509
10512
10511
10514
10523

RI
SC
SD
SD
SD
SD
SD
TX
TX
TX
ut
ut
VA
VT
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
wy

Table 4: Grantee-by-Grantee Summary
Did the grantee meet its first, second, third
measures, the 25_10_10 rule, and overall requirements?

Note: A - indicates that performance could not be calculated
(Excludes grantees selecting the grantee-determined measure)

Met 1st Met 2nd Met 3rd
measure? measure? measure?

Rhode Island Indian Council Inc.

South Carolina Indian Development Council 1Inc.
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

Oglala Sioux Tribe

United Sioux Tribes of South Dakota Development Corpora
Yankton Sioux Tribe

Alabama Coushatta Indian Tribal Council

Dallas Inter-Tribal Center

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo

Indian Training And Education Center

Ute Indian Tribe

Mattaponi Pamunkey Monacan Consortium

Abenaki Self-Help Association/N.H. Indian Council
American Indian Community Center

Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
Lummi Indian Business Council

Makah Tribal Council

Puyallup Tribe of Indians

Seattle Indian Center Inc.

The Tulalip Tribes

Western Washington Indian Employment And Training Progr
Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Governing Board

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Spotted Eagle 1Inc.

Wisconsin Indian Consortium

Northern Arapahoe Tribe
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Met Met
Number 25-10-10 requirements
met rule overall
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Table 5 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003

How many grantees selected 0, 1, 2, or 3 new measures?
(New measures are those other than eer, een, or ptr)

The FREQ Procedure

Number of new measures

Cumulative Cumulative

numnew Frequency Percent Frequency Percent
Grantees that did not select a new measure 61 42.66 61 42.66
Grantees that selected one new measure 52 36.36 113 79.02
Grantees that selected two new measures 24 16.78 137 95.80
Grantees that selected three new measures 6 4.20 143 100.00
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grant_
number

10338
10345
10347
10351
10335
10336
10368
10352
10353
10354
10355
10357
10356
10358
10359
10360
10361
10362
10364
10365
10366
10367
10369
10370
10371
10372
10363
10373
10374
10375
10376
10377
10378
10379
10380
10381
10382
10384
10388
10389
10390
10391
10395
10396
10392
10397
10398
10399
10517
10400
10401
10402
10403
10405
10406
10408
10412
10411
10413
10415
10414

state

AK
AK
AK
AK
AL
AL
AR
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
co
co
co
DE
FL
FL
HI
IN
KS
KS
LA
MA
MA
ME
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MN
MN
MN
MN
MO
MS
MT
MT
MT

Table 6

Which measures did each grantee select?

GranteeName

Arctic Slope Native Association Limited

Kenaitze Indian Tribe

Maniilagq Manpower Incorporated

Tanana Chiefs Conference Inc.

Inter-Tribal Council of Alabama

Poarch Band of Creek Indians

American Indian Center of Arkansas 1Inc.
Affiliation of Arizona Indian Centers 1Inc.
American Indian Association of Tucson

Colorado River Indian Tribes

Gila River Indian Community

Hopi Tribal Council

Hualapai Tribe

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona Incorporated
Native Americans For Community Action Inc.
Navajo Nation

Pascua Yaqui Tribe

Phoenix Indian Center Inc.

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community

San Carlos Apache Tribe

Tohono O Odham Nation

White Mountain Apache Tribe

California Indian Manpower Consortium

Candelaria American Indian Council

Indian Human Resources Center

Northern California Indian Development Council 1Inc.
Quechan Indian Tribe

Southern California Indian Center 1Inc.

Tule River Tribal Council

United Indian Nations 1Inc.

Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Education And Development 1Inc.
Denver Indian Center Inc.

Southern Ute Indian Tribe

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe

Nanticoke Indian Association 1Inc.

Florida Governors Council On Indian Affairs Inc.
Miccosukee Corporation

Alu Like 1Inc.

American Indian Center of Indiana Inc.
Mid-American All Indian Center Incorporated
United Tribes of Kansas And South East Nebraska Inc.
Inter-Tribal Council of Louisiana Inc.
Mashpee-Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council Inc.
North American Indian Center of Boston Incorporated
Penobscot Nation

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa And Chippewa Indians
Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan 1Inc.

Michigan Indian Employment And Training Services 1Inc.

North American Indian Association of Detroit
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians
Southeastern Michigan Indians 1Inc.
American Indian Opportunities Inc.

Fond Du Lac Reservation

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe

Minneapolis American Indian Center
American Indian Council

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians
Assiniboine And Sioux Tribes

B.C. of The Chippewa Cree Tribe

Blackfeet Tribal Business Council
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Obs

62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122

grant_
number

10417
10419
10420
10447
10448
10449
10450
10451
10452
10453
10455
10458
10456
10421
10422
10427
10428
10430
10431
10432
10433
10434
10435
10429
10437
10439
10440
10441
10424
10425
10442
10444
10443
10445
10459
10460
10461
10463
10465
10467
10468
10470
10471
10472
10521
10474
10476
10477
10519
10478
10520
10480
10481
10482
10483
10484
10485
10486
10487
10488
10491

state

MT
MT
MT
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
ND
ND
ND
NE
NE
NJ
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NV
NV
NY
NY
NY
NY
OH
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OR
OR
OR
PA
RI
SC
SD
SD
SD
SD

Table 6

Which measures did each grantee select?

GranteeName

Crow Tribe of Indians

Montana United Indian Association

Northern Cheyenne Tribe

Cumberland County Association For Indian People
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians

Guilford Native American Association

Haliwa - Saponi Tribe Inc.

Lumbee Regional Development Association Inc.
Metrolina Native American Association

North Carolina Commission On Indian Affairs
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians
United Tribes Technical College

Indian Center 1Inc.

Omaha Tribe of Nebraska

Powhatan Renape Nation

Alamo Navajo School Board

Eight Northern Indian Pueblo Council

Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos Inc.
Jicarilla Apache Tribe

Mescalero Apache Tribe

National Indian Youth Council

Pueblo of Acoma

Pueblo of Isleta

Pueblo of Taos

Ramah Navajo School Board Inc.

Santa Clara Indian Pueblo Tribal Government
Santo Domingo Tribe

Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc.

Las Vegas Indian Center Inc.

American Indian Community House Inc.
Native American Community Services of Erie And Niagara
Native American Cultural Center 1Inc.

St Regis Mohawk Tribe

North American Indian Cultural Center 1Inc.
Absentee Shawnee Tribe

Caddo Indian Tribe of Oklahoma

Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma

Creek Nation Of Oklahoma

Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma
Inter-Tribal Council of Northeast Oklahoma
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma

Native American Resource Center 1Inc.

Otoe - Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma

Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma

Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma

United Urban Indian Council 1Inc.

Wyandotte Tribe of Oklahoma

Confederated Tribes of The Umatilla Indian Reservation
Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs
Organization of Forgotten Americans Inc.
Council of Three Rivers

Rhode Island Indian Council 1Inc.

South Carolina Indian Development Council 1Inc.
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

Oglala Sioux Tribe

United Sioux Tribes of South Dakota Development Corpora
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Obs

123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144

grant_
number

10518
10492
10493
10494
10495
10496
10498
10497
10499
10522
10501
10502
10503
10504
10505
10506
10508
10509
10512
10511
10514
10523

state

SD
TX
TX
TX
ut
ut
VA
VT
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WI
WI
WI
WI
WI
wy

Table 6

Which measures did each grantee select?

GranteeName

Yankton Sioux Tribe

Alabama Coushatta Indian Tribal Council

Dallas Inter-Tribal Center

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo

Indian Training And Education Center

Ute Indian Tribe

Mattaponi Pamunkey Monacan Consortium

Abenaki Self-Help Association/N.H. Indian Council
American Indian Community Center

Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
Lummi Indian Business Council

Makah Tribal Council

Puyallup Tribe of Indians

Seattle Indian Center Inc.

The Tulalip Tribes

Western Washington Indian Employment And Training Progr
Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Governing Board

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Spotted Eagle Inc.

Wisconsin Indian Consortium

Northern Arapahoe Tribe
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How many grantees selected each measure?
(Out of a total of 143 grantees)

Table 7

The MEANS Procedure

12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003

Variable Label Sum
meas1 Measure 1-EEN 120
meas2 Measure 2-Basic Skills/GED 11
meas3 Measure 3-Youth Progress 12
meas4 Measure 4-0Occ Skills/Postsec Ed 23
meas5 Measure 5-EER 94
meas6 Measure 6-Wage Growth 10
meas?7 Measure 7-Welfare to Work 13
meas8 Measure 8-Jobs for LT Jobless 11
meas9 Measure 9-Job Retention 3
meas10 Measure 10-PTR 97
meas11 Measure 11-Terminee Satisfaction 29
measi12 Measure 12-Leverage Resources 6
measi13 Measure 13-Job Creation 0
measi14 Measure 14-Grantee Determined 0

11



Percent of grantees meeting the measure they selected

Table 8

The MEANS Procedure

12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003

Variable Label N Mean
pmeas1 Measure 1-EEN 120 95.83
pmeas2 Measure 2-Basic Skills/GED 11 54.55
pmeas3 Measure 3-Youth Progress 12 58.33
pmeas4 Measure 4-0Occ Skills/Postsec Ed 20 55.00
pmeas5 Measure 5-EER 94 86.17
pmeas6 Measure 6-Wage Growth 10 100.00
pmeas?7 Measure 7-Welfare to Work 12 83.33
pmeas8 Measure 8-Jobs for LT Jobless 10 100.00
pmeas9 Measure 9-Job Retention 3 100.00
pmeas10 Measure 10-PTR 97 92.78
pmeasi1 Measure 11-Terminee Satisfaction 29 72.41
pmeasi12 Measure 12-Leverage Resources 5 100.00
pmeas13 Measure 13-Job Creation 0

pmeasi14 Measure 14-Grantee Determined 0

N=Number of grantees whose performance was assessed on this measure

Mean=Percent meeting their minimum performance

12



o
o
w

0N O WN =

O OO0 oo oo DD DDDDAEDMDAEDDDOOOOOWOWWWWWWWNNDNNNDNNMMNDNNMNODNDNONDS 2 2 222 a2
N =2 000NN WN-=-OOONOOUAOARWN-—-L0OONOODOGOPLA,OWON-—-0OONOODOAODRWN-=-0OWONOOOO~,W®NM-—=OO

grant_
number

10338
10335
10336
10368
10353
10354
10355
10356
10358
10359
10360
10361
10362
10365
10366
10367
10370
10371
10372
10363
10373
10374
10375
10377
10378
10379
10380
10381
10382
10388
10389
10391
10392
10397
10398
10517
10400
10401
10402
10403
10405
10406
10408
10412
10411
10413
10415
10414
10417
10419
10420
10447
10448
10450
10451
10452
10455
10458
10456
10421
10427
10428

state

AK
AL
AL
AR
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
co
co
co
DE
FL
FL
IN
KS
LA
ME
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MN
MN
MN
MN
MO
MS
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
MT
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
ND
ND
ND
NE
NJ
NM

Table 9

Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 1

GranteeName

Arctic Slope Native Association Limited
Inter-Tribal Council of Alabama

Poarch Band of Creek Indians

American Indian Center of Arkansas 1Inc.
American Indian Association of Tucson
Colorado River Indian Tribes

Gila River Indian Community

Hualapai Tribe

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona Incorporated
Native Americans For Community Action Inc.
Navajo Nation

Pascua Yaqui Tribe

Phoenix Indian Center Inc.

San Carlos Apache Tribe

Tohono O Odham Nation

White Mountain Apache Tribe

Candelaria American Indian Council

Indian Human Resources Center

Northern California Indian Development Council 1Inc.

Quechan Indian Tribe

Southern California Indian Center 1Inc.

Tule River Tribal Council

United Indian Nations 1Inc.

Denver Indian Center 1Inc.

Southern Ute Indian Tribe

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe

Nanticoke Indian Association 1Inc.

Florida Governors Council On Indian Affairs Inc.
Miccosukee Corporation

American Indian Center of Indiana Inc.
Mid-American All Indian Center Incorporated
Inter-Tribal Council of Louisiana Inc.
Penobscot Nation

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa And Chippewa Indians
Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan 1Inc.

North American Indian Association of Detroit
Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians

Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians
Southeastern Michigan Indians 1Inc.

American Indian Opportunities Inc.

Fond Du Lac Reservation

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe

Minneapolis American Indian Center

American Indian Council

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians
Assiniboine And Sioux Tribes

B.C. of The Chippewa Cree Tribe

Blackfeet Tribal Business Council

Crow Tribe of Indians

Montana United Indian Association

Northern Cheyenne Tribe

Cumberland County Association For Indian People
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians

Haliwa - Saponi Tribe Inc.

Lumbee Regional Development Association Inc.
Metrolina Native American Association
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians
United Tribes Technical College

Indian Center 1Inc.

Powhatan Renape Nation

Alamo Navajo School Board

(EEN)

Measure

GG QG G QG G GG G GO GOl G QGGG UG G GOl GG GO G G O GO GG G G G G U IO G Qg

12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003

Standard

28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28

Performance

62.
95.
77.
37.
43.
46.
72.
50.
84.
82.
69.
82.
59.
.6667
93.
26.
68.
38.
44,
22.
.8750
43.
38.
75.
55.
58.
50.
84.
92.
.3793
22.
67.
60.
35.
92.
39.
48.
87.
88.
33.
.8605
67.
58.
52.
39.
.0526
30.
75.
.3793
80.
37.
56.
86.
75.
.1043
80.
32.
53.
73.
.0405
82.
74.

91

41

41

41

71

41

41

41

5000
8333
0833
0370
6364
1538
8972
0000
2105
6087
7309
6087
9303

6170
6667
9655
8060
1860
2222

4211
2114
9184
5556
3333
0000
4156
8571

5352
5676
0000
2941
3077
0244
7805
3016
8889
2046

2414
1633
0325
4872

0000
5725

4444
5887
3636
6667
0000

0000
6923
1915
3333

9268
1935

Met this
measure?

I I S I I S I S I I S I S I I S I S I I T I I I I T S I - I G S S I I I I - S I - S S S S S I S S S I S G S
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63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120

grant_
number

10430
10431
10432
10433
10434
10429
10437
10439
10440
10441
10424
10425
10442
10444
10443
10445
10459
10460
10463
10465
10467
10468
10471
10474
10476
10477
10519
10478
10520
10480
10481
10483
10484
10486
10487
10488
10491
10518
10492
10493
10494
10495
10496
10498
10497
10499
10522
10501
10502
10503
10504
10505
10506
10508
10509
10512
10514
10523

state

NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NV
NV
NY
NY
NY
NY
OH
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OR
OR
PA
RI
SD
SD
SD
SD
SD
TX
TX
TX
ut
ut
VA
VT
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WI
WI
WI
WI
wy

Table 9

Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 1

GranteeName

Eight Northern Indian Pueblo Council

Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos Inc.

Jicarilla Apache Tribe

Mescalero Apache Tribe

National Indian Youth Council

Pueblo of Isleta

Pueblo of Taos

Ramah Navajo School Board Inc.

Santa Clara Indian Pueblo Tribal Government

Santo Domingo Tribe

Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc.

Las Vegas Indian Center 1Inc.

American Indian Community House Inc.

Native American Community Services of Erie And Niagara
Native American Cultural Center Inc.

St Regis Mohawk Tribe

North American Indian Cultural Center Inc.
Absentee Shawnee Tribe

Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma

Creek Nation Of Oklahoma

Inter-Tribal Council of Northeast Oklahoma

Otoe - Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma

Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma

Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma

United Urban Indian Council 1Inc.

Wyandotte Tribe of Oklahoma

Confederated Tribes of The Umatilla Indian Reservation
Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs

Council of Three Rivers

Rhode Island Indian Council 1Inc.

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

Oglala Sioux Tribe

United Sioux Tribes of South Dakota Development Corpora
Yankton Sioux Tribe

Alabama Coushatta Indian Tribal Council

Dallas Inter-Tribal Center

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo

Indian Training And Education Center

Ute Indian Tribe

Mattaponi Pamunkey Monacan Consortium

Abenaki Self-Help Association/N.H. Indian Council
American Indian Community Center

Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation
Lummi Indian Business Council

Makah Tribal Council

Puyallup Tribe of Indians

Seattle Indian Center 1Inc.

The Tulalip Tribes

Western Washington Indian Employment And Training Progr
Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Governing Board

Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Wisconsin Indian Consortium

Northern Arapahoe Tribe

(EEN)

Measure

- 4 4 a4 e e b e e e b e b e e b e e e e b e e e e e e e e e

12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003

Standard

28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28
28

Performance

66.
72.
58.
46.
59.
86.
47.
53.
100.
78.
52.
60.
82.
32.
86.
100.
82.
83.
28.
57.
67.
54.
62.
63.
39.
75.
87.
35.
50.
100.
63.
50.
67.
43.
60.
50.
23.
17.
60.
75.
75.
72.
72.
57.
78.
67.
45.
29.
100.
50.
34.
52.
56.
38.
68.
46.
62.
67.

667
727
824
154
361
667
368
125
000
261
632
000
292
500
957
000
677
333
000
516
033
417
162
636
474
000
059
417
000
000
636
213
949
523
000
000
913
391
215
172
000
527
973
143
049
403
902
730
000
943
940
459
537
095
421
667
500
925

Met this
measure?
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grant_
number

10336
10357
10364
10374
10375
10376
10382
10414
10422
10461
10502

state

AL
AZ
AZ
CA
CA
CA
FL
MT
NE
OK
WA

Table 10

GranteeName

Poarch Band of Creek Indians

Hopi Tribal Council

Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community
Tule River Tribal Council

United Indian Nations 1Inc.

Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Education And Development Inc.

Miccosukee Corporation

Blackfeet Tribal Business Council
Omaha Tribe of Nebraska

Caddo Indian Tribe of Oklahoma
Makah Tribal Council

Measure

CI I \CIE \CI (ORI \C I \CIE O \C I (L \V]

12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003
Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 2 (Basic Skills Attainment)

Standard

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60

Performance

62.
66.
47.

0.
52.
20.
78.
.818
100.
.000
100.

81

500
667
368
000
459
000
571

000

000

Met this
measure?

< Z<K<<K<K<KzZzzzz<<
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Table 11 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003 16
Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 3 (Youth Progress)

o
o
w

0N O WN =

- a o
N = O

grant_ Met this
number state GranteeName Measure Standard Performance measure?
10355 AZ Gila River Indian Community 3 60 76.923 Y
10358 AZ Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona Incorporated 3 60 0.000 N
10366 AZ Tohono O Odham Nation 3 60 85.714 Y
10369 CA California Indian Manpower Consortium 3 60 63.455 Y
10381 FL Florida Governors Council On Indian Affairs Inc. 3 60 72.131 Y
10401 MI Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians 3 60 60.784 Y
10422 NE Omaha Tribe of Nebraska 3 60 32.692 N
10428 NM Alamo Navajo School Board 3 60 0.000 N
10439 NM Ramah Navajo School Board 1Inc. 3 60 26.667 N
10440 NM Santa Clara Indian Pueblo Tribal Government 3 60 100.000 Y
10495 uT Indian Training And Education Center 3 60 86.957 Y
10511 WI Spotted Eagle Inc. 3 60 54.386 N



Table 12 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003 17
Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 4 (Occ Skills Trng)

o
o
w

0N O WN =

NDNO NN - = a4
WN =000 ~NO”OAWNM-—=O0O©

grant_ Met this
number state GranteeName Measure Standard Performance measure?
10345 AK Kenaitze Indian Tribe 4 60 80.000 Y
10351 AK Tanana Chiefs Conference Inc. 4 60 21.875 N
10352 AZ Affiliation of Arizona Indian Centers 1Inc. 4 60 0.000 N
10357 AZ Hopi Tribal Council 4 60 63.636 Y
10376 CA Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Education And Development Inc. 4 60 66.667 Y
10384 HI Alu Like 1Inc. 4 60 60.684 Y
10390 KS United Tribes of Kansas And South East Nebraska Inc. 4 60 25.000 N
10395 MA Mashpee-Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council Inc. 4 60 . N
10396 MA North American Indian Center of Boston Incorporated 4 60 75.000 Y
10453 NC North Carolina Commission On Indian Affairs 4 60 26.667 N
10422 NE Omaha Tribe of Nebraska 4 60 . N
10427 NJ Powhatan Renape Nation 4 60 50.000 N
10435 NM Pueblo of Acoma 4 60 . N
10444 NY Native American Community Services of Erie And Niagara 4 60 27.273 N
10461 OK Caddo Indian Tribe of Oklahoma 4 60 100.000 Y
10467 OK Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma 4 60 75.000 Y
10471 OK Inter-Tribal Council of Northeast Oklahoma 4 60 33.333 N
10521 OK Native American Resource Center Inc. 4 60 18.750 N
10474 OK Otoe - Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma 4 60 0.000 N
10519 OK Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma 4 60 100.000 Y
10480 OR Confederated Tribes of The Umatilla Indian Reservation 4 60 100.000 Y
10484 RI Rhode Island Indian Council 1Inc. 4 60 93.878 Y
10485 SC South Carolina Indian Development Council 1Inc. 4 60 75.000 Y
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grant_
number

10338
10345
10351
10335
10368
10352
10353
10354
10358
10364
10367
10369
10370
10371
10363
10373
10374
10375
10377
10378
10379
10380
10382
10384
10388
10389
10391
10395
10396
10392
10397
10398
10399
10517
10402
10403
10405
10406
10412
10411
10413
10415
10419
10420
10447
10448
10449
10450
10451
10453
10455
10458
10421
10430
10431
10432
10434
10435
10429
10437
10441
10425

state

AK
AK
AK
AL
AR
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
AZ
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
co
co
co
DE
FL
HI
IN
KS
LA
MA
MA
ME
MI
MI
MI
MI
MI
MN
MN
MN
MO
MS
MT
MT
MT
MT
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
NC
ND
ND
NE
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NM
NV

Table 13

Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 5 (EER)

GranteeName

Arctic Slope Native Association Limited
Kenaitze Indian Tribe

Tanana Chiefs Conference Inc.

Inter-Tribal Council of Alabama

American Indian Center of Arkansas 1Inc.
Affiliation of Arizona Indian Centers Inc.
American Indian Association of Tucson
Colorado River Indian Tribes

Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona Incorporated
Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community
White Mountain Apache Tribe

California Indian Manpower Consortium
Candelaria American Indian Council

Indian Human Resources Center

Quechan Indian Tribe

Southern California Indian Center 1Inc.

Tule River Tribal Council

United Indian Nations 1Inc.

Denver Indian Center 1Inc.

Southern Ute Indian Tribe

Ute Mountain Ute Tribe

Nanticoke Indian Association 1Inc.

Miccosukee Corporation

Alu Like 1Inc.

American Indian Center of Indiana Inc.
Mid-American All Indian Center Incorporated
Inter-Tribal Council of Louisiana 1Inc.
Mashpee-Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council 1Inc.
North American Indian Center of Boston Incorporated
Penobscot Nation

Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa And Chippewa Indians
Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan 1Inc.

Michigan Indian Employment And Training Services 1Inc.

North American Indian Association of Detroit
Southeastern Michigan Indians 1Inc.

American Indian Opportunities Inc.

Fond Du Lac Reservation

Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe

American Indian Council

Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians
Assiniboine And Sioux Tribes

B.C. of The Chippewa Cree Tribe

Montana United Indian Association

Northern Cheyenne Tribe

Cumberland County Association For Indian People
Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians

Guilford Native American Association

Haliwa - Saponi Tribe Inc.

Lumbee Regional Development Association Inc.
North Carolina Commission On Indian Affairs
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe

Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians
Indian Center 1Inc.

Eight Northern Indian Pueblo Council

Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos Inc.

Jicarilla Apache Tribe

National Indian Youth Council

Pueblo of Acoma

Pueblo of Isleta

Pueblo of Taos

Santo Domingo Tribe

Las Vegas Indian Center Inc.

Measure

g oo oo oo oo ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooaoooooaoaoaaoaao

12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003

Standard

15.
26.
36.
38.
49.
22.
41.
23.
32.
19.
36.
28.
40.
43.
20.
46.
35.
35.
44,
21.
36.
15.
28.
46.
57.
46.
17.
41.
37.
43.
44,
35.
40.
46.
46.
36.
33.
25.
43.
40.
28.
33.
42.
34.
42.
41.
40.
15.
46.
47.
21.
27.
37.
29.
17.
43.
30.
36.
18.
31.
34.
47.
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Performance

62.
64.
83.
66.
.4815
37.
76.
53.
.5789
2121
36.
55.
L7241
52.
44,
55.
56.
44,
37.
55.
75.
50.
28.
82.
L7241
73.
46.
60.
79.
34.
60.
69.
89.
48.
L1111
58.
.1628
79.
47.

81

31
21

51

51

61

51

81

41

81

31

5000
2857
0769
6667

5000
3636
8462

6667
1988

2388
4444
6250
5789
7154
9592
5556
0000
0000
5714
7184

2394
8468
0000
1667
2857
7843
2308
0052
7805

6873

3103
1545

.0256
57.
72.
33.
58.
45.
50.
76.
.6667
64.
65.
50.
70.
53.
66.
.8182
23.
64.
68.
26.
.5789
26.
64.

8947
8571
3333
1560
4545
0000
0000

4172
5172
0000
2128
7572
6667

5294
8402
8679
6667

0870
4444

Met this
measure?

< Z2<XK<KXK<K<KKZ<K<KK<KK<KK KKK KKK KKK KKK Z<KKK<KK<KXK <K<K KKK KKK KKZKKK<KKKKZKKKK<KK KKK Z<KK <K<K <K<K <K<K <KZ<K<K<KXK<K<K<K=<K<

18



63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94

grant_
number

10443
10459
10460
10461
10463
10465
10468
10470
10472
10521
10474
10478
10520
10482
10483
10486
10491
10518
10492
10493
10494
10498
10497
10499
10501
10503
10504
10506
10509
10512
10514
10523

state

NY
OH
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OK
OR
PA
SD
SD
SD
TX
TX
TX
VA
VT
WA
WA
WA
WA
WA
WI
WI
WI
wy

Table 13

Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 5 (EER)

GranteeName

Native American Cultural Center 1Inc.

North American Indian Cultural Center 1Inc.
Absentee Shawnee Tribe

Caddo Indian Tribe of Oklahoma

Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma

Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

Creek Nation Of Oklahoma

Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma

Native American Resource Center 1Inc.

Otoe - Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma

United Urban Indian Council Inc.

Wyandotte Tribe of Oklahoma

Organization of Forgotten Americans Inc.

Council of Three Rivers

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe

United Sioux Tribes of South Dakota Development Corpora
Yankton Sioux Tribe

Alabama Coushatta Indian Tribal Council

Dallas Inter-Tribal Center

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo

Mattaponi Pamunkey Monacan Consortium

Abenaki Self-Help Association/N.H. Indian Council
American Indian Community Center

Lummi Indian Business Council

Puyallup Tribe of Indians

Seattle Indian Center 1Inc.

Western Washington Indian Employment And Training Progr
Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Wisconsin Indian Consortium

Northern Arapahoe Tribe

Measure

g oo oo oo oo oo oo ooooooooooaooaaoaaoaaooao;

12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003

Standard

36.
48.
28.
15.
42.
35.
41.
16.
35.
55.
41.
38.
41.
38.
42.
28.
44,
26.
42.
46.
25.
24.
49.
42.
28.
40.
41.
41.
38.
28.
37.
24.
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Performance

71

51

. 7391
59.
16.
75.
46.
56.
28.
48.
64.
.8644
63.
50.
16.
47.
68.
47.
45.
60.
64.
29.
38.
42.
56.
66.
45.
47.
37.
62.
57.
56.
68.
43.

8425
6667
0000
0000
8627
6219
3871
3836

6364
6944
6667
6636
9362
6684
6522
8696
5161
6552
7931
8571
0976
2983
9459
1698
9518
1908
8947
6667
7500
3962

Met this
measure?
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Table 14 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003 20
Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 6 (Wage Growth)

grant_ Met this
number state GranteeName Measure Standard Performance measure?
10351 AK Tanana Chiefs Conference 1Inc. 6 25 62.857 Y
10352 AZ Affiliation of Arizona Indian Centers Inc. 6 25 66.667 Y
10356 AZ Hualapai Tribe 6 25 100.000 Y
10362 AZ Phoenix Indian Center Inc. 6 25 47.727 Y
10376 CA Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Education And Development Inc. 6 25 50.000 Y
10390 KS United Tribes of Kansas And South East Nebraska Inc. 6 25 80.952 Y
10399 MI Michigan Indian Employment And Training Services 1Inc. 6 25 77.692 Y
10400 MI Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 6 25 66.667 Y
10442 NY American Indian Community House Inc. 6 25 72.727 Y
10445 NY St Regis Mohawk Tribe 6 25 75.000 Y



Table 15 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003 21
Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 7 (W2W)

o
o
w

0N O WN =

_ 3 A A
w N =00

grant_ Met this
number state GranteeName Measure Standard Performance measure?
10365 AZ San Carlos Apache Tribe 7 25 33.333 Y
10399 MI Michigan Indian Employment And Training Services 1Inc. 7 25 87.302 Y
10413 MT Assiniboine And Sioux Tribes 7 25 50.000 Y
10414 MT Blackfeet Tribal Business Council 7 25 58.333 Y
10449 NC Guilford Native American Association 7 25 75.000 Y
10456 ND United Tribes Technical College 7 25 6.897 N
10471 OK Inter-Tribal Council of Northeast Oklahoma 7 25 52.000 Y
10472 OK Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma 7 25 . N
10477 OK Seminole Nation of Oklahoma 7 25 100.000 Y
10488 SD Oglala Sioux Tribe 7 25 11.111 N
10496 uT Ute Indian Tribe 7 25 29.167 Y
10522 WA Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation 7 25 60.000 Y
10505 WA The Tulalip Tribes 7 25 70.370 Y
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Table 16 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003 22
Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 8 (Jobs for LT Jobless)

grant_ Met this
number state GranteeName Measure Standard Performance measure?
10360 AZ Navajo Nation 8 25 37.5358 Y
10362 AZ Phoenix Indian Center Inc. 8 25 35.5372 Y
10369 CA California Indian Manpower Consortium 8 25 60.3704 Y
10408 MN Minneapolis American Indian Center 8 25 59.0164 Y
10417 MT Crow Tribe of Indians 8 25 . N
10452 NC Metrolina Native American Association 8 25 25.0000 Y
10424 NV Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc. 8 25 75.0000 Y
10481 OR Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs 8 25 27.2727 Y
10484 RI Rhode Island Indian Council 1Inc. 8 25 87.8788 Y
10508 WI Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Governing Board 8 25 62.5000 Y
10511 WI Spotted Eagle Inc. 8 25 35.9649 Y



Table 17 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003 23
Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 9 (Job Retention)

grant

~ Met this
number state GranteeName

Measure Standard Performance measure?

10467 OK Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma 9 25 28.571 Y
10485 SC South Carolina Indian Development Council 1Inc. 9 25 80.000 Y
10487 SD Lower Brule Sioux Tribe 9 25 100.000 Y



Table 18 12:35 Wednesday, November 26, 2003 24
Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 10 (PTR)

o
o
w

0N O WN =

O OO0 oo oo DD DDDDAEDMDAEDDDOOOOOWOWWWWWWWNNDNNNDNNMMNDNNMNODNDNONDS 2 2 222 a2
N =2 000NN WN-=-OOONOOUAOARWN-—-L0OONOODOGOPLA,OWON-—-0OONOODOAODRWN-=-0OWONOOOO~,W®NM-—=OO

grant_ Met this
number state GranteeName Measure Standard Performance measure?
10338 AK Arctic Slope Native Association Limited 10 63.9 62.500 N
10345 AK Kenaitze Indian Tribe 10 64.4 92.857 Y
10335 AL Inter-Tribal Council of Alabama 10 67.5 95.833 Y
10368 AR American Indian Center of Arkansas Inc. 10 68.4 94.444 Y
10353 AZ American Indian Association of Tucson 10 69.5 90.909 Y
10354 AZ Colorado River Indian Tribes 10 55.9 69.231 Y
10355 AZ Gila River Indian Community 10 58.4 74.766 Y
10359 AZ Native Americans For Community Action 1Inc. 10 69.5 97.826 Y
10360 AZ Navajo Nation 10 63.9 76.794 Y
10364 AZ Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community 10 52.9 33.333 N
10365 AZ San Carlos Apache Tribe 10 62.7 94.444 Y
10366 AZ Tohono O Odham Nation 10 60.4 93.617 Y
10367 AZ White Mountain Apache Tribe 10 60.2 50.000 N
10371 CA Indian Human Resources Center 10 68.7 82.090 Y
10372 CA Northern California Indian Development Council 1Inc. 10 68.2 93.023 Y
10363 CA Quechan Indian Tribe 10 50.0 44.444 N
10373 CA Southern California Indian Center 1Inc. 10 69.1 85.000 Y
10377 co Denver Indian Center 1Inc. 10 67.8 94.286 Y
10378 co Southern Ute Indian Tribe 10 57.5 100.000 Y
10379 co Ute Mountain Ute Tribe 10 61.2 100.000 Y
10380 DE Nanticoke Indian Association 1Inc. 10 61.7 100.000 Y
10381 FL Florida Governors Council On Indian Affairs Inc. 10 70.9 92.208 Y
10388 IN American Indian Center of Indiana Inc. 10 68.3 72.414 Y
10389 KS Mid-American All Indian Center Incorporated 10 64.9 80.282 Y
10395 MA Mashpee-Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council 1Inc. 10 55.3 100.000 Y
10396 MA North American Indian Center of Boston Incorporated 10 70.1 100.000 Y
10392 ME Penobscot Nation 10 66.4 71.429 Y
10397 MI Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa And Chippewa Indians 10 62.3 88.235 Y
10398 MI Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan 1Inc. 10 62.9 92.308 Y
10517 MI North American Indian Association of Detroit 10 64.2 73.171 Y
10401 MI Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians 10 69.0 88.889 Y
10402 MI Southeastern Michigan Indians 1Inc. 10 64.4 94.444 Y
10403 MN American Indian Opportunities 1Inc. 10 69.4 82.239 Y
10405 MN Fond Du Lac Reservation 10 56.9 83.721 Y
10406 MN Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 10 59.5 94.828 Y
10415 MT B.C. of The Chippewa Cree Tribe 10 61.5 98.571 Y
10417 MT Crow Tribe of Indians 10 52.6 41.379 N
10419 MT Montana United Indian Association 10 71.0 97.333 Y
10420 MT Northern Cheyenne Tribe 10 63.9 94.326 Y
10447 NC Cumberland County Association For Indian People 10 67.3 81.818 Y
10449 NC Guilford Native American Association 10 57.7 96.000 Y
10450 NC Haliwa - Saponi Tribe 1Inc. 10 63.0 100.000 Y
10451 NC Lumbee Regional Development Association Inc. 10 65.1 84.663 Y
10452 NC Metrolina Native American Association 10 64.6 93.333 Y
10453 NC North Carolina Commission On Indian Affairs 10 65.9 86.207 Y
10455 ND Standing Rock Sioux Tribe 10 60.3 63.462 Y
10458 ND Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians 10 60.0 89.362 Y
10456 ND United Tribes Technical College 10 70.9 90.000 Y
10421 NE Indian Center 1Inc. 10 63.1 89.595 Y
10427 NJ Powhatan Renape Nation 10 69.6 82.927 Y
10428 NM Alamo Navajo School Board 10 64.5 75.269 Y
10430 NM Eight Northern Indian Pueblo Council 10 59.4 83.333 Y
10431 NM Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos Inc. 10 60.3 96.970 Y
10432 NM Jicarilla Apache Tribe 10 58.1 64.706 Y
10433 NM Mescalero Apache Tribe 10 53.5 50.000 N
10434 NM National Indian Youth Council 10 67.5 94.521 Y
10435 NM Pueblo of Acoma 10 62.8 89.623 Y
10429 NM Pueblo of Isleta 10 58.0 100.000 Y
10437 NM Pueblo of Taos 10 63.8 73.684 Y
10439 NM Ramah Navajo School Board Inc. 10 64.1 93.750 Y
10440 NM Santa Clara Indian Pueblo Tribal Government 10 50.5 100.000 Y
10441 NM Santo Domingo Tribe 10 64.0 91.304 Y
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Table 18

Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 10 (PTR)

GranteeName

Las Vegas Indian Center Inc.

American Indian Community House Inc.
Native American Cultural Center 1Inc.

St Regis Mohawk Tribe

North American Indian Cultural Center 1Inc.
Absentee Shawnee Tribe

Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma

Creek Nation Of Oklahoma

Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma

Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma

Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma

Organization of Forgotten Americans Inc.
Council of Three Rivers

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe

Lower Brule Sioux Tribe

Oglala Sioux Tribe

Yankton Sioux Tribe

Alabama Coushatta Indian Tribal Council
Dallas Inter-Tribal Center

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo

Indian Training And Education Center

Ute Indian Tribe

Mattaponi Pamunkey Monacan Consortium
Abenaki Self-Help Association/N.H. Indian Council
American Indian Community Center

Lummi Indian Business Council

Puyallup Tribe of Indians

The Tulalip Tribes

Western Washington Indian Employment And Training Progr
Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Governing Board
Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin
Wisconsin Indian Consortium

Northern Arapahoe Tribe

Measure

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
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Standard

68.
71.
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68.
67.
62.
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66.
54.
64.
63.
62.
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72.
60.
51.
55.
59.
65.
66.
61.
69.
56.
60.
69.
67.
54.
64.
58.
60.
58.
62.
65.
63.
67.
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Performance

93.
90.

91

100.
97.
95.
74.
74.
80.
87.
57.
75.

100.
90.
87.
60.
62.
60.
84.
99.
80.
79.
75.
92.

100.
89.
70.
92.
72.

81

80.
73.
90.
100.

81

333
625
.304
000
638
833
000
558
645
671
895
000
000
638
047
000
500
870
946
310
172
121
676
857
000
503
270
453
131
.979
952
684
000
000
.132

Met this
measure?
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Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 11 (Terminee Satisfaction)
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(at least 65% response rate is required)

grant_ Response Met this
number state GranteeName Measure Standard Performance rate measure?
10336 AL Poarch Band of Creek Indians 11 66 100.000 83.333 Y
10357 AZ Hopi Tribal Council 11 66 81.818 84.615 Y
10359 AZ Native Americans For Community Action 1Inc. 11 66 100.000 100.000 Y
10361 AZ Pascua Yaqui Tribe 11 66 89.474 82.609 Y
10370 CA Candelaria American Indian Council 11 66 100.000 89.655 Y
10384 HI Alu Like 1Inc. 11 66 99.874 77.087 Y
10390 KS United Tribes of Kansas And South East Nebraska Inc. 11 66 100.000 6.897 N
10391 LA Inter-Tribal Council of Louisiana 1Inc. 11 66 98.990 89.189 Y
10400 MI Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 11 66 100.000 43.902 N
10408 MN Minneapolis American Indian Center 11 66 100.000 92.857 Y
10411 MS Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians 11 66 100.000 100.000 Y
10448 NC Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians 11 66 100.000 83.333 Y
10433 NM Mescalero Apache Tribe 11 66 88.462 100.000 Y
10424 NV Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc. 11 66 100.000 15.789 N
10444 NY Native American Community Services of Erie And Niagara 11 66 72.222 45.000 N
10465 OK Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 11 66 97.959 64.052 N
10470 OK Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma 11 66 100.000 77.419 Y
10521 OK Native American Resource Center 1Inc. 11 66 100.000 0.452 N
10476 OK Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma 11 66 85.714 55.263 N
10519 OK Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma 11 66 100.000 89.412 Y
10478 OK United Urban Indian Council 1Inc. 11 66 99.107 77.778 Y
10520 OK Wyandotte Tribe of Oklahoma 11 66 . 0.000 N
10480 OR Confederated Tribes of The Umatilla Indian Reservation 11 66 96.078 92.727 Y
10481 OR Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs 11 66 100.000 90.909 Y
10482 OR Organization of Forgotten Americans Inc. 11 66 100.000 99.065 Y
10485 SC South Carolina Indian Development Council 1Inc. 11 66 87.500 100.000 Y
10491 SD United Sioux Tribes of South Dakota Development Corpora 11 66 100.000 80.435 Y
10522 WA Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation 11 66 96.000 81.967 Y
10502 WA Makah Tribal Council 11 66 100.000 100.000 Y
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Performance for Those Who Selected Measure 12 (Leverage Resources)

grant_ Met this
number state GranteeName Measure Standard Performance measure?
10356 AZ Hualapai Tribe 12 20 . N
10361 AZ Pascua Yaqui Tribe 12 20 51.3774 Y
10372 CA Northern California Indian Development Council 1Inc. 12 20 76.9271 Y
10412 MO American Indian Council 12 20 33.4672 Y
10504 WA Seattle Indian Center 1Inc. 12 20 28.3288 Y
10511 WI Spotted Eagle Inc. 12 20 37.8901 Y
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Average cost per terminee

The MEANS Procedure
Analysis Variable : cost_per_terminee

N Mean Std Dev Minimum Maximum

143 4941.30 4089.96 390.3898305 32711.00
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Grantee listing of avg cost per terminee
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grant_ cost_per_
number state GranteeName terminees Funding terminee
10338 AK Arctic Slope Native Association Limited 8 39776 4972.00
10345 AK Kenaitze Indian Tribe 14 20807 1486.21
10347 AK Maniilagq Manpower Incorporated . 115088 .

10351 AK Tanana Chiefs Conference 1Inc. 130 350193 2693.79
10335 AL Inter-Tribal Council of Alabama 24 234844 9785.17
10336 AL Poarch Band of Creek Indians 48 92950 1936.46
10368 AR American Indian Center of Arkansas Inc. 54 553712 10253.93
10352 AZ Affiliation of Arizona Indian Centers Inc. 24 255025 10626.04
10353 AZ American Indian Association of Tucson 55 268535 4882.45
10354 AZ Colorado River Indian Tribes 13 67644 5203.38
10355 AZ Gila River Indian Community 107 602577 5631.56
10357 AZ Hopi Tribal Council 26 286023 11000.88
10356 AZ Hualapai Tribe 4 38942 9735.50
10358 AZ Inter-Tribal Council of Arizona Incorporated 19 99437 5233.53
10359 AZ Native Americans For Community Action 1Inc. 46 181471 3945.02
10360 AZ Navajo Nation 892 6591508 7389.58
10361 AZ Pascua Yaqui Tribe 23 112722 4900.96
10362 AZ Phoenix Indian Center Inc. 287 822207 2864.83
10364 AZ Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Community 33 140256 4250.18
10365 AZ San Carlos Apache Tribe 36 345634 9600.94
10366 AZ Tohono O Odham Nation 47 470840 10017.87
10367 AZ White Mountain Apache Tribe 30 454792 15159.73
10369 CA California Indian Manpower Consortium 654 2748858 4203.15
10370 CA Candelaria American Indian Council 29 244014 8414.28
10371 CA Indian Human Resources Center 67 315071 4702.55
10372 CA Northern California Indian Development Council 1Inc. 43 225052 5283.77
10363 CA Quechan Indian Tribe 9 43472 4830.22
10373 CA Southern California Indian Center 1Inc. 160 962029 6012.68
10374 CA Tule River Tribal Council 76 94860 1248.16
10375 CA United Indian Nations 1Inc. 123 509734 4144.18
10376 CA Ya-Ka-Ama Indian Education And Development Inc. 37 83404 2254.16
10377 co Denver Indian Center 1Inc. 245 587415 2397.61
10378 co Southern Ute Indian Tribe 9 46896 5210.67
10379 co Ute Mountain Ute Tribe 12 93035 7752.92
10380 DE Nanticoke Indian Association 1Inc. 4 26517 6629.25
10381 FL Florida Governors Council On Indian Affairs Inc. 77 880895 11440.19
10382 FL Miccosukee Corporation 70 70763 1010.90
10384 HI Alu Like 1Inc. 1030 1706716 1657.01
10388 IN American Indian Center of Indiana Inc. 58 249580 4303.10
10389 KS Mid-American All Indian Center Incorporated 71 153848 2166.87
10390 KS United Tribes of Kansas And South East Nebraska Inc. 29 281272 9699.03
10391 LA Inter-Tribal Council of Louisiana Inc. 111 615125 5541.67
10395 MA Mashpee-Wampanoag Indian Tribal Council Inc. 5 62970 12594.00
10396 MA North American Indian Center of Boston Incorporated 48 212510 4427 .29
10392 ME Penobscot Nation 35 136667 3904.77
10397 MI Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa And Chippewa Indians 51 48698 954.86
10398 MI Inter-Tribal Council of Michigan 1Inc. 13 61670 4743.85
10399 MI Michigan Indian Employment And Training Services 1Inc. 191 674614 3532.01
10517 MI North American Indian Association of Detroit 41 251396 6131.61
10400 MI Pokagon Band of Potawatomi Indians 41 99598 2429.22
10401 MI Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians 63 213401 3387.32
10402 MI Southeastern Michigan Indians 1Inc. 18 124550 6919.44
10403 MN American Indian Opportunities Inc. 259 550063 2123.80
10405 MN Fond Du Lac Reservation 43 215459 5010.67
10406 MN Leech Lake Band of Ojibwe 58 196262 3383.83
10408 MN Minneapolis American Indian Center 98 405951 4142.36
10412 MO American Indian Council 123 556694 4525.97
10411 MS Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians 195 263465 1351.10
10413 MT Assiniboine And Sioux Tribes 38 245416 6458.32
10415 MT B.C. of The Chippewa Cree Tribe 70 128085 1829.79
10414 MT Blackfeet Tribal Business Council 131 323615 2470.34
10417 MT Crow Tribe of Indians 29 225868 7788.55
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grant_ cost_per_

Obs number state GranteeName terminees Funding terminee
63 10419 MT Montana United Indian Association 225 376913 1675.17

64 10420 MT Northern Cheyenne Tribe 141 203048 1440.06

65 10447 NC Cumberland County Association For Indian People 55 89495 1627.18

66 10448 NC Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians 30 228374 7612.47

67 10449 NC Guilford Native American Association 25 54167 2166.68

68 10450 NC Haliwa - Saponi Tribe 1Inc. 12 72027 6002.25

69 10451 NC Lumbee Regional Development Association Inc. 163 946217 5805.01

70 10452 NC Metrolina Native American Association 15 57458 3830.53

71 10453 NC North Carolina Commission On Indian Affairs 29 216534 7466.69

72 10455 ND Standing Rock Sioux Tribe 52 235745 4533.56

73 10458 ND Turtle Mountain Band of Chippewa Indians 94 374626 3985.38

74 10456 ND United Tribes Technical College 60 182216 3036.93

75 10421 NE Indian Center 1Inc. 173 307657 1778.36

76 10422 NE Omaha Tribe of Nebraska 139 93127 669.98

77 10427 NJ Powhatan Renape Nation 41 269730 6578.78

78 10428 NM Alamo Navajo School Board 93 58764 631.87

79 10430 NM Eight Northern Indian Pueblo Council 12 60395 5032.92

80 10431 NM Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos Inc. 33 160919 4876.33

81 10432 NM Jicarilla Apache Tribe 17 63978 3763.41

82 10433 NM Mescalero Apache Tribe 26 114200 4392.31

83 10434 NM National Indian Youth Council 219 1192346 5444 .50

84 10435 NM Pueblo of Acoma 106 150272 1417.66

85 10429 NM Pueblo of Isleta 15 63279 4218.60

86 10437 NM Pueblo of Taos 19 48921 2574.79

87 10439 NM Ramah Navajo School Board Inc. 32 114996 3593.63

88 10440 NM Santa Clara Indian Pueblo Tribal Government 6 31512 5252.00

89 10441 NM Santo Domingo Tribe 23 71525 3109.78

90 10424 NV Inter-Tribal Council of Nevada Inc. 38 316387 8325.97

91 10425 NV Las Vegas Indian Center 1Inc. 45 125014 2778.09

92 10442 NY American Indian Community House Inc. 96 578033 6021.18

93 10444 NY Native American Community Services of Erie And Niagara 40 167414 4185.35

94 10443 NY Native American Cultural Center Inc. 46 191717 4167.76

95 10445 NY St Regis Mohawk Tribe 43 138018 3209.72

96 10459 OH North American Indian Cultural Center 1Inc. 127 491619 3871.02

97 10460 OK Absentee Shawnee Tribe 24 26765 1115.21

98 10461 OK Caddo Indian Tribe of Oklahoma 8 30017 3752.13

99 10463 OK Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma 50 226921 4538.42

100 10465 OK Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma 153 740831 4842.03
101 10467 OK Comanche Tribe of Oklahoma 91 161064 1769.93
102 10468 OK Creek Nation Of Oklahoma 283 668911 2363.64
103 10470 OK Four Tribes Consortium of Oklahoma 31 103853 3350.10
104 10471 OK Inter-Tribal Council of Northeast Oklahoma 37 84423 2281.70
105 10472 OK Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma 73 210768 2887.23
106 10521 OK Native American Resource Center 1Inc. 885 345495 390.39
107 10474 OK Otoe - Missouria Tribe of Oklahoma 11 42314 3846.73
108 10476 OK Ponca Tribe of Oklahoma 38 103207 2715.97
109 10477 OK Seminole Nation of Oklahoma 4 130844 32711.00
110 10519 OK Tonkawa Tribe of Oklahoma 85 75030 882.71
111 10478 OK United Urban Indian Council 1Inc. 144 530265 3682.40
112 10520 OK Wyandotte Tribe of Oklahoma 6 104367 17394.50
113 10480 OR Confederated Tribes of The Umatilla Indian Reservation 55 37965 690.27
114 10481 OR Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs 22 102393 4654.23
115 10482 OR Organization of Forgotten Americans Inc. 107 365480 3415.70
116 10483 PA Council of Three Rivers 235 866029 3685.23
117 10484 RI Rhode Island Indian Council 1Inc. 78 215375 2761.22
118 10485 SC South Carolina Indian Development Council 1Inc. 8 157624 19703.00
119 10486 SD Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe 193 243738 1262.89
120 10487 SD Lower Brule Sioux Tribe 15 45606 3040.40
121 10488 SD Oglala Sioux Tribe 48 616203 12837.56
122 10491 SD United Sioux Tribes of South Dakota Development Corpora 46 469622 10209.17
123 10518 SD Yankton Sioux Tribe 23 99176 4312.00

124 10492 TX Alabama Coushatta Indian Tribal Council 93 605250 6508.06
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grant_ cost_per_
Obs number state GranteeName terminees Funding terminee
125 10493 TX Dallas Inter-Tribal Center 145 311114 2145.61
126 10494 TX Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo 116 369041 3181.39
127 10495 uT Indian Training And Education Center 91 451871 4965.62
128 10496 ut Ute Indian Tribe 37 112533 3041.43
129 10498 VA Mattaponi Pamunkey Monacan Consortium 14 213717 15265.50
130 10497 VT Abenaki Self-Help Association/N.H. Indian Council 41 110887 2704.56
131 10499 WA American Indian Community Center 181 428966 2369.98
132 10522 WA Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation 61 229302 3759.05
133 10501 WA Lummi Indian Business Council 37 97526 2635.84
134 10502 WA Makah Tribal Council 9 28455 3161.67
135 10503 WA Puyallup Tribe of Indians 53 140739 2655.45
136 10504 WA Seattle Indian Center 1Inc. 166 347029 2090.54
137 10505 WA The Tulalip Tribes 61 27231 446.41
138 10506 WA Western Washington Indian Employment And Training Progr 283 726485 2567.08
139 10508 WI Lac Courte Oreilles Tribal Governing Board 21 138629 6601.38
140 10509 WI Lac Du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians 19 75180 3956.84
141 10512 WI Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin 30 187027 6234.23
142 10511 WI Spotted Eagle Inc. 194 211839 1091.95
143 10514 WI Wisconsin Indian Consortium 16 131895 8243.44

144 10523 wy Northern Arapahoe Tribe 53 226679 4276.96



